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STUDY OF UllllSATION 01 1.0w COSl

ENERGY FOR AGRICUlTURF. IN'DUS1RY

AND IRRIGATION FACIUTIf.S

8769. SHRI D.N. PATODlA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faci Ihal the Atomic Energy Commissi,'n has undertaken feasibility study of utilisation of low cost energy for agriculture. industry and for providing irrigation facilities in the country;

(b) if so, the particulars of the siudics that are being made with details thereof:

(e) whether the study envisages utilisation of power on a region basis; and

(d) if so, the different regions which
\vij! b.: brucfitcd by ~ ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
01-FINANCE. MINISTER OF ATOMIC

ENERGY AND MINISTER OF PLANN-
ING (SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI):

(a) tp (d). A working g'oup SCi up hy the Atomic Energy Commission ~ S sub-

mifted ;l preliminrtry report fin the setting liP of Agro-Industnal Complexes around largl:-sizeu nuclear power statiflns. The two locations studied refer t(1 Western U.P. and Kutch-Saurashtra. The salient features of the report by the working group along with the rcport are available in the Parli"ment Library. Further detailed
:-.tudics hy the working group are now in progress.

SoVIET WARSHIPS AND ~ SUBMARIISIS

DF,PlOYFD IN EASTER.N SFCTOR

8770. SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Soviet warships and French submarines have been deployed in tbe Eaitern Sector:

(b) whether the .... rlike preparations have

been ~ note of by Government; and
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Ie) if so, the reaclion of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE AND

STEEL AND HEAVY ENGINEERING
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a) 10 (c). As far as Government is aware, there has been no such deploymenl of warships and submarines for warlike preparations in the ocean uren around our country.

EXPORT Of T1xTILrs fROM HARYANA

8771. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) the total value of textiles exported from Haryana in the nature of curtains. bcd-spreads, etc.:

(b) the coulltries to which they arc exported and the value of foreign exchange earned fr"m them; and

(e) the steps taken by Government to increase their exports '!

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHR I
RAM SEWAK): (a) to (e). Statistics of hand loom exports are being maintained for the country as a whole and not State-wise.

FOURTH PLAN OUTLAY FOR CHANDIGARH

8772. SHRI  SHRI CHAND GOYAL:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to statt":

(a) the amount demanded by the Uuion Territory of Chandigarh for its development in the Fourth Five Year Plan;

(b) the amount sanctionell by the Planning Commission for the Unipn Territory of Chandigarh for the Fourth Plan:

(c) the amount which Chandigarh is likely to mobilise during the Plan period;
'and

(d) whether there is likely to be some gap and if so, the steps contemplated to fill the gap?

THE PRIME MINISTER. MINISTER
OF FINANCE. MINISTER OF ATOMIC
ENERGY AND MINISTER OF PLANN-
ING (SHRlMATI INDIRA GANDHI);
(a) Rs. 21 ·03 crores,

(h) Rs. 7·75 crores.

(c) The entire Plan would be ~ by the Centre. The Administration has aiven no indication about the additional resources it can mobilise.

(d) It is Iwt [\ossiblc to meet fully the demand of Chandigarh Administration in view of the constraint of resources.

PRODUCTION OF DRIl.L1NG RIGS AND BORING

PIP>. !'OR COMPLf1JON OF RIVER VALLEY

ScHEMES

8773. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: Will the Minister ofIRRIGATION AND POWER be oleased to refer to the reply aiven to Uns:arred que.tion No. 561 I on the 8th Apri I. 1970 regarding producticn of drilling rigs and boring pipes for completion of riv..:r vaHey schemes and state:

(a) whether Governmer.t have since made any survey of the total cultivated and cul-
vatable land which can be irriaated only through gn)und water; if so. ~ details thereof:

(h) whether it is proposed on the basis of overall tOlal natiollal assessment to put orders with the Heavy Engineerina Corporatioll for the t01u1 national requirement of drilliag rigs and b,.rillg pipes to do away with their dearth in the country; and

(c) if not, the rCaSl)r,s therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRA-
SAD): (a) Ground water assessment and development are looked after by the Ministry (If F(lod and Agriculture. Accol'dh" to a rough assessment made by them, the total area in the COllntry that con benefit by irrigation by exploit ina around water is about 55 million acres, of which about 22· 5 millior. acres had already been developed by the end of 1964-65.

(b) a"d (e). The Ministry of Steel &
Heavy En,ineel'ing have incicated that the country's requiremwl r·f variou. types of drilling rigs durin, !h. Fourth PI"n would be about 300. Taking into account the capacity of uniu other than the Heavy Ena,inecrilll Corrorctkn, it ~ ~ con ..
sidered by them that it would be pdequalc if production by the Corporation i. maintained at 5 to 6 rii, a month,

